

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

MUSLIM ADVOCATES V. ZUCKERBERG,
SANDBERG, KAPLAN, MARTIN, & FACEBOOK

:
:
:
:
:

2021 CA 001114B

Judge Anthony C. Epstein

**[PROPOSED] MEMORANDUM OF CONSUMER REPORTS,
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, AND UPTURN
AS AMICI CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE vi

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Facebook and its users have a consumer-merchant relationship. 2

 A. The D.C. Superior Court has already implicitly recognized a consumer-merchant relationship between Facebook and its users. 2

 B. Facebook users are consumers under the CPPA..... 3

 i. Facebook users purchase Facebook’s consumer goods. 4

 1. Users provide valuable consideration by expending time and attention on Facebook’s social network..... 5

 2. Users provide valuable consideration by parting with personal data that power Facebook’s advertising sales business. 8

 3. “Free” is not a zone where law and economics do not apply. 9

 ii. Facebook users are consumers because they receive Facebook’s consumer goods. 11

 iii. Facebook users are consumers because they provide economic demand for Facebook’s trade practices. 12

 C. Facebook is a merchant under the CPPA..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Archie v. U.S. Bank, N.A., Series 2016-CTT,
255 A.3d 1005 (D.C. 2021) 13

District of Columbia v. Facebook,
2018 CA 8715 B 3

Ford v. Chartone, Inc.,
908 A.2d 72 (D.C. 2006) 11

Ihebereme v. Capital One, N.A.,
730 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2010) 5

Iowa v. McFarland,
110 U.S. 471 (1884)..... 5

King v. Industrial Bank of Washington,
474 A.2d 151 (D.C. 1984) 6

Navajo Nation v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
852 F.3d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 11

Osseiran v. Int’l. Fin. Corp.,
889 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 5

Roberts v. United States,
216 A.3d 870 (D.C. 2019) 11

Save Immaculata/Dunblane, Inc. v. Immaculata Preparatory Sch., Inc.,
514 A.2d 1152 (D.C. 1986) 13

Snowder v. D.C.,
949 A.2d 590 (D.C. 2008) 1

Stone v. Landis Const. Co.,
120 A.3d 1287 (D.C. 2015) 12

Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC,
109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015) 1

Statutes

D.C. Code § 28–3901.....	passim
D.C. Code § 28-3905	4

Other Authorities

Catherine Hiley, <i>How Much of Your Time Is Screen Time?</i> , Uswitch (June 15, 2021), https://www.uswitch.com/mobiles/screentime-report/	7
Dan Ariely, <i>The Power of Free Tattoos</i> (November 10, 2010), https://danariely.com/the-power-of-free-tattoos/	10
Eric Anthony, <i>These Companies Will Pay You to Watch TV & Online Videos</i> , Houston on the Cheap (Apr. 15, 2020).....	6
Facebook Help Center, <i>Control the Ads You See</i> , https://www.facebook.com/help/1075880512458213/?helpref=hc_fnav (last accessed Dec. 2, 2021).....	6
Facebook, Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Jan. 27, 2021).....	7, 12, 13
Facebook, FB Earnings Presentation Q1 (2021), https://s21.q4cdn.com/399680738/files/doc_financials/2021/FB-Earnings-Presentation-Q1-2021.pdf	12
Facebook, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (July 28, 2021).....	13
Facebook, <i>Terms of Service</i> , https://www.facebook.com/terms.php (last revised Oct. 22, 2020).....	passim
Federal Trade Commission, <i>FTC Accepts Final Settlement with Twitter for Failure to Safeguard Personal Information</i> (Mar. 11, 2011), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2011/03/ftc-accepts-final-settlement-twitter-failure-safeguard-personal-0	4
Filippo Maria Lancieri et al., Univ. of Chi. Booth Sch. of Bus.: Stigler Ctr., <i>Committee for the Study of Digital Platforms, Market Structure and Antitrust Subcommittee: Report 6-7</i> (2019).....	10
John Gramlick, <i>10 Facts About Americans and Facebook</i> , Pew Research Center (June 1, 2021), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/06/01/facts-about-americans-and-facebook/	7

John M. Newman, <i>The Myth of Free</i> , 86 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 513 (2018).....	10
Kate Klonick, <i>Opinion: Clearly, Facebook is Very Flawed. What Will We Do About It?</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 1, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/10/01/opinion/facebook-files-content-moderation-zuckerberg.html	8
Lesley Fair, <i>FTC’s \$5 Billion Facebook Settlement: Record-Breaking and History Making</i> , Federal Trade Commission (July 24, 2019), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/blogs/business-blog/2019/07/ftcs-5-billion-facebook-settlement-record-breaking-history	4
Matt Baca, <i>Attorney General Balderas Sues Google for Illegally Collecting Personal Data of New Mexican School Children</i> , New Mexico Attorney General (Feb. 20, 2020), https://www.nmag.gov/uploads/PressRelease/48737699ae174b30ac51a7eb286e661f/AG_Balderas_Sues_Google_for_Illegally_Collecting_Personal_Data_of_New_Mexican_School_Children.pdf	4
Michael S. Gal & Daniel L. Rubinfeld, <i>The Hidden Costs of Free Goods: Implications for Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 80 Antitrust L.J. 521, 523 (2016)	10
Muhammad Ali, et al., <i>Discrimination through Optimization: How Facebook’s Ad Delivery Can Lead to Skewed Outcomes</i> 3 (2019), https://arxiv.org/pdf/1904.02095.pdf	8
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 71 (Am. Law Inst. 1981).....	5
Robert J. Shapiro, <i>What Your Data Is Really Worth to Facebook</i> , Wash. Monthly (July/Aug. 2019), https://washingtonmonthly.com/magazine/july-august-2019/what-your-data-is-really-worth-to-facebook/	9
Spotify, <i>Spotify Premium</i> , https://www.spotify.com/us/premium/ (last accessed Dec. 2, 2021).....	6
Stella U. Ogunwole et al., <i>Population Under 18 Declined Last Decade</i> , United States Census Bureau (Aug. 12, 2021), https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2021/08/united-states-adult-population-grew-faster-than-nations-total-population-from-2010-to-2020.html	7
Tim Wu, <i>Blind Spot: The Attention Economy and the Law</i> , 82 Antitrust L.J. 771, 771-72 (2019)	9
U.S. Dep’t. of Labor, <i>Minimum Wage</i> , https://www.dol.gov/general/topic/wages/minimumwage (last accessed Dec. 2, 2021).....	7
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1894 (3d ed. 2002).....	11
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2426-27 (1971)	11
